Topography and pachymetry maps for mouse corneas using
optical coherence tomography
Alice S. Liua, Dillon M. Brownb, Rachel E. Connc, Ryan P. McNabba, Machelle T. Pardueb,c,d,
Anthony N. Kuoa,e,*
aOphthalmology, Duke University, Durham, NC, USA
bBiomedical Engineering, Georgia Institute of Technology/Emory University, Atlanta, GA, USA
cNeuroscience, Emory University, Atlanta, GA, USA
dCenter for Visual and Neurocognitive Rehabilitation, Atlanta VA Healthcare System, Decatur,

Chakraborty R, Park HN, Tan CC, Weiss P, Prunty MC, Pardue MT, 2017 Association of body length
with ocular parameters in mice. Optom. Vis. Sci 94, 387–394. 10.1097/OPX.0000000000001036.
[PubMed: 28005683]
Chang B, 2013 Mouse models for studies of retinal degeneration and diseases. MethodsMol. Biol 935,
27–39. 10.1007/978-1-62703-080-9_2.
Chou T-H, Kocaoglu OP, Borja D, Ruggeri M, Uhlhorn SR, Manns F, Porciatti V, 2011 Postnatal
elongation of eye size in DBA/2J mice compared with C57BL/6J mice: in vivo analysis with whole-
eye OCT. Investig. Opthalmology Vis. Sci 52, 3604 10.1167/iovs.10-6340.
Hanlon SD, Patel NB, Burns AR, 2011 Assessment of postnatal corneal development in the C57BL/6
mouse using spectral domain optical coherence tomography and microwave-assisted histology. Exp.
Eye Res 93, 363–370. 10.1016/j.exer.2011.04.013. [PubMed: 21689647]
Henriksson JT, McDermott AM, Bergmanson JPG, 2009 Dimensions and morphology of the cornea in
three strains of mice. Investig. Opthalmology Vis. Sci 50, 3648 10.1167/iovs.08-2941.
Huang Y, Kang JU, 2012 Real-time reference A-line subtraction and saturation artifact removal using
graphics processing unit for high-frame-rate Fourier-domain optical coherence tomography video
imaging. Opt. Eng 51, 073203 10.1117/1.OE.51.7.073203.
Huberman AD, Niell CM, 2011 What can mice tell us about how vision works? Trends Neurosci. 34,
464–473. 10.1016/j.tins.2011.07.002. [PubMed: 21840069]
Jackson SJ, Andrews N, Ball D, Bellantuono I, Gray J, Hachoumi L, Holmes A, Latcham J, Petrie A,
Potter P, Rice A, Ritchie A, Stewart M, Strepka C, Yeoman M, Chapman K, 2017 Does age
matter? The impact of rodent age on study outcomes. Lab. Anim 51, 160–169.
10.1177/0023677216653984. [PubMed: 27307423]
Jennings A, 2013 Sphere fit (least squared) - file exchange - MATLAB central. [WWW Document].
MathWorks. URL. https://www.mathworks.com/matlabcentral/fileexchange/34129-sphere-fit-
least-squared (accessed 3.8.19).
Klyce SD, Wilson SE, 1989 Methods of analysis of corneal topography. J. Refract. Surg 5, 368–371.
10.3928/1081-597X-19891101-05.
Kuo AN, McNabb RP, Zhao M, Larocca F, Stinnett SS, Farsiu S, Izatt JA, 2012 Corneal biometry from
volumetric SDOCT and comparison with existing clinical modalities. Biomed. Opt. Express 3,
1279–1290. 10.1364/BOE.3.001279. [PubMed: 22741075]
Larocca F, Chiu SJ, McNabb RP, Kuo AN, Izatt JA, Farsiu S, 2011 Robust automatic segmentation of
corneal layer boundaries in SDOCT images using graph theory and dynamic programming.
Biomed. Opt. Express 2, 1524–1538. 10.1364/BOE.2.001524. [PubMed: 21698016]
Li Y, Meisler DM, Tang M, Lu ATH, Thakrar V, Reiser BJ, Huang D, 2008 Keratoconus diagnosis
with optical coherence tomography pachymetry mapping. Ophthalmology 115, 2159–2166.
10.1016/j.ophtha.2008.08.004. [PubMed: 18977536]
Lively GD, Jiang B, Hedberg-Buenz A, Chang B, Petersen GE, Wang K, Kuehn MH, Anderson MG,
2010 Genetic dependence of central corneal thickness among inbred strains of mice. Investig.
Opthalmology Vis. Sci 51, 160 10.1167/iovs.09-3429.
McMaster-Carr, 2019 Balls | McMaster-Carr. [WWW Document]. URL. https://www.mcmaster.com/
balls (accessed 4.26.19).
McNabb RP, Kuo AN, Izatt JA, 2013 Quantitative single and multi-surface clinical corneal topography
utilizing optical coherence tomography. Opt. Lett 38, 1212 10.1364/OL.38.001212. [PubMed:
23595434]
Nissirios N, Goldblum D, Rohrer K, Mittag T, Danias J, 2007 Noninvasive determination of
intraocular pressure (IOP) in nonsedated mice of 5 different inbred strains. J. Glaucoma 16, 57–61.
10.1097/IJG.0b013e31802b3547. [PubMed: 17224751]

A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
A
uthor M
anuscript
Ortiz S, Siedlecki D, Grulkowski I, Remon L, Pascual D, Wojtkowski M, Marcos S, 2010 Optical
distortion correction in Optical Coherence Tomography for quantitative ocular anterior segment by
three-dimensional imaging. Opt. Express 18, 2782 10.1364/OE.18.002782. [PubMed: 20174107]
Petroll WM, Robertson DM, 2015 In vivo confocal microscopy of the cornea: new developments in
image acquisition, reconstruction, and analysis using the HRT-Rostock corneal module. Ocul. Surf
13, 187–203. 10.1016/j.jtos.2015.05.002. [PubMed: 25998608]
Rabbani H, Kafieh R, Kazemian Jahromi M, Jorjandi S, Mehri Dehnavi A, Hajizadeh F, Peyman A,
2016 Obtaining thickness maps of corneal layers using the optimal algorithm for intracorneal layer
segmentation. Int. J. Biomed. Imaging 1–11 10.1155/2016/1420230.2016.
Remtulla S, Hallett PE, 1985 A schematic eye for the mouse, and comparisons with the rat. Vis. Res
25, 21–31. 10.1016/0042-6989(85)90076-8. [PubMed: 3984214]
Rogers JR, Hopler MD, 1988 Conversion of group refractive index to phase refractive index. J. Opt.
Soc. Am. A 5, 1595 10.1364/JOSAA.5.001595.
Ruggeri M, Kocaoglu O, Uhlhorn S, Borja D, Urs R, Chou T-H, Porciatti V, Parel J-M, Manns F, 2010
Small animal ocular biometry using optical coherence tomography In: Manns F, Söderberg PG, Ho
A (Eds.), International Society for Optics and Photonics, pp. 755016.
Schaeffel F, 2008 Test systems for measuring ocular parameters and visual function in mice Frank